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la moulinette force
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• Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi avant
la première utilisation de votre appareil :
une utilisation non conforme au mode
d’emploi dégagerait le fabricant de toute
responsabilité. 

• Vérifiez que la tension d’alimentation de
votre appareil correspond bien à celle de
votre installation électrique. 

• Toute erreur de branchement annule la
garantie. Votre appareil est destiné à un
usage domestique à l’intérieur de la maison.

• Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour être utilisé
par des personnes (y compris les enfants),
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes
dénuées d'expérience ou de connaissance,
sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par
l'intermédiaire d'une personne responsable
de leur sécurité, d'une surveillance ou
d'instructions préalables concernant
l'utilisation de l'appareil.

• Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour
s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

• Débranchez votre appareil dès que vous
cessez de l’utiliser (même en cas de coupure
de courant) et lorsque vous le nettoyez.

• N’utilisez pas votre appareil s’il ne
fonctionne pas correctement ou s’il a été
endommagé. Dans ce cas, adressez-vous à
un centre agréé (voir liste dans le livret
service).

• Toute intervention autre que le nettoyage et
l’entretien usuel par le client doit être
effectuée par un centre agréé (voir liste
dans le livret service).

• Ne mettez pas l’appareil, le câble
d’alimentation ou la fiche, dans l’eau ou tout
autre liquide.

• Ne laissez pas pendre le câble d’alimentation
à portée de mains des enfants.

• Le câble d’alimentation ne doit jamais être à
proximité ou en contact avec les parties
chaudes de votre appareil, près d’une source
de chaleur ou sur un angle vif.

• Si le câble d’alimentation ou la fiche sont
endommagés, n’utilisez pas l’appareil. Afin
d’éviter tout danger, faites-les
obligatoirement remplacer par un centre
agréé (voir liste dans le livret service).

• Pour votre sécurité, n’utilisez que des
accessoires et des pièces détachées adaptés
à votre appareil, vendus en centre agréé.

• Des précautions doivent être prises lors de la
manipulation du couteau hachoir (e)
lorsqu’on vide le bol et lors du nettoyage : il
est extrêmement tranchant. Attention aux
risques de blessure en cas de mauvaise
utilisation de l’appareil.

• Vous devez obligatoirement posi tionner le
couteau dans le bol avant de remplir le bol
avec les ingrédients à mixer ; de même, vous
devez obligatoirement retirer le couteau
avant de vider le bol hachoir de son contenu
mixé.

• Votre moulinette est exclusivement prévue
pour hacher les aliments dans les conditions
maximales indiquées dans le tableau ci-
dessous (quantité et temps). Votre
moulinette n’est pas prévue pour réaliser
d’autres fonctions comme par exemple le
pétrissage.

• N'utilisez pas votre appareil à vide, ni pour
réaliser des recettes liquides.

• Ne touchez jamais les pièces en mouvement,
attendez l’arrêt complet avant d’enlever les
accessoires.

• N’utilisez pas les accessoires comme réci-
pient (congélation – cuisson – stérilisation
à chaud).

• Ne passez pas les accessoires dans un four à
micro-ondes.

• Ne laissez pas pendre les cheveux longs, les
écharpes, les cravates, etc… au dessus du
bol et des accessoires en fonctionnement.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ 
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Bloc moteur
a Bloc moteur
b Range-cordon 

Ensemble Moulinette
c Couvercle 
d Couvercle d’étanchéité 
e Couteau hachoir
f Bol hachoir

• Avant une première utilisation, retirez la
protection plastique du couteau hachoir (e) qui
est très affûté et lavez toutes les pièces des
accessoires à l’eau chaude savonneuse. Rincez
et séchez.

• Placez le bloc moteur (a) sur une surface plane,
propre et sèche.

• Ne branchez pas votre Moulinette avant
l’assemblage complet des accessoires.

La numérotation des paragraphes est en
correspondance avec la numérotation des
schémas encadrés.

1 - FONCTION MOULINETTE

• Posez le bol hachoir (f) sur le bloc moteur (a).
• Retirez la protection plastique autour des lames
du couteau (e), placez-le  à l'intérieur du bol
hachoir (f) en veillant à bien l’enfoncer (Fig.
1.a). Manipulez le couteau avec précaution.
Il est extrêmement aiguisé.

• Ensuite placez dans le bol hachoir (f) les
aliments coupés en morceaux 
(Fig. 1.b).

• Pour éviter tout débordement (recettes semi-
liquides, aliments à réduire en poudre…),
placez le couvercle d’étanchéité (d) sur le bol
hachoir (f) (Fig. 1.c). Dans le cas de
préparations semi-liquides, remplissez votre bol
hachoir jusqu’à la moitié de sa hauteur au
maximum.

• Posez le couvercle (c) sur le bol hachoir (f) et
tournez-le légèrement vers la gauche pour le
verrouiller 
(Fig. 1.d).

• Vous pouvez maintenant brancher votre
Moulinette.

• Appuyez sur le couvercle (c), la Moulinette se
met aussitôt en route (Fig. 1.e).

• Pour stopper, cessez la pression sur le couvercle
(c) : l'appareil s'arrête automatiquement.

• N'enlevez jamais le couvercle (c) avant l'arrêt
total du couteau (e).

• Débranchez l'appareil après chaque opération
et avant tout nettoyage.

• Votre couteau est muni d’un système d’auto-
blocage. Pour enlever le couteau (e), effectuer
de légers mouvements de rotation en le tenant
par sa partie supérieure, puis tirez-le vers le
haut, tout en maintenant le bol hachoir (f) de
l’autre main.

• Vous pouvez à présent vider votre bol hachoir
(f) en toute sécurité.

Conseils pratiques :
-  Important : vous obtiendrez un meilleur
hachage en procédant par impulsions.

• Appuyez plus ou moins longtemps selon la
finesse désirée.

• Pour obtenir un hachis ou un émincé plus fin,
décollez les aliments avec une spatule et
répartissez-les dans le bol hachoir (f).

• Le couteau (e) peut s'émousser au fur et à
mesure de son utilisation. N'hésitez pas à le
changer pour retrouver un résultat optimal.

• Laissez refroidir l'appareil 2 minutes après
chaque utilisation.

• Ne pas utiliser à vide.

DESCRIPTION 

MISE EN SERVICE 
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Ingrédients Quantité max Temps max

Abricots secs 300 g 6 s

Oignons 300 g 14 s par impulsion

Echalotes 250 g 14 s par impulsion

Ail 200 g 8 s

Biscottes 85 g 15 s

Amandes - Noisettes 300 g 18 s

Noix 250 g 12 s

Parmesan 100 g 15 s

Viande tendre
(morceaux de 1ère catégorie)

maximum 400 g 15 s

Viande dure  (morceaux de 3ème catégorie
ou bas morceaux)

maximum 350 g 15 s

Astuce : Pour un résultat plus homogène, remuez manuellement avec une spatule 
en milieu de cycle. 

Recette semi-liquide

Compote fruits 260 g 12 s

Préparations pour bébés 230 g 15 s

cordon en le poussant à l’intérieur du bloc moteur
(a) par l’ouverture située à l’arrière (b) (Fig. 2).

2 - MISE A LONGUEUR DU CORDON

Pour une utilisation plus confortable ou pour le
rangement, vous pouvez réduire la longueur du

Les performances de votre Moulinette:

• Pour la viande très dure comme l’épaule d’agneau, utilisez 250 g par cycle de 10 s.
• Attendez 2 min. entre chaque cycle.

Débranchez l’appareil.
• Pour un nettoyage plus facile, rincez rapidement
les accessoires après leur utilisation.

• Lavez et essuyez les accessoires : ils passent
au lave-vaisselle, dans l’eau ou sous le robinet
à l’exception du bloc moteur (a). 
Essuyez ce dernier avec une éponge humide.

- La lame du couteau est très affûtée,
manipulez ce couteau avec précaution.

Astuce : En cas de coloration de vos accessoires
par des aliments (carottes, oranges...), frottez-
les avec un chiffon imbibé d’huile alimentaire,
puis procédez au nettoyage habituel.

NETTOYAGE



Ne rangez pas votre Moulinette dans un environnement humide.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez :
• le branchement de votre appareil.
• La mise en place correcte de chaque élément
(couteau, bol, couvercles)

• Votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas ?
Adressez-vous à un centre service agréé
(voir liste dans le livret Service).

L'emballage comprend
exclusivement des matériaux sans
danger pour l'environnement,
pouvant être jetés conformément
aux dispositions de recyclage 
en vigueur. 

Participons à la protection de l’environnement !

Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou
recyclables. 

Confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte pour que son traitement soit
effectué.

Vous pouvez vous procurer auprès de votre revendeur habituel ou d’un centre service agréé :
- Couteau hachoir

Pour la mise au rebut de l'appareil, se
renseigner auprès du service approprié de
votre commune.
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RANGEMENT

ACCESSOIRES 

SI VOTRE APPAREIL NE FONCTIONNE PAS QUE FAIRE ? 

ELIMINATION DES MATERIAUX D’EMBALLAGE 
ET DE L’APPAREIL 

PRODUITS ELECTRONIQUES OU ELECTRIQUES 
EN FIN DE VIE 
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

EN

• Read the instructions for use carefully before
using your appliance for the first time. This
product has been designed for domestic use
only.  Any commercial use, inappropriate use
or failure to comply with the instructions,
the manufacturer accepts no responsibility
and the guarantee will not apply.

• Check that the power voltage for your
appliance corresponds to that of your mains
installation. 

• Any connection error renders the
guarantee invalid. This appliance is
designed for household use inside the house.

• This appliance is not intended for use by
persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.

• Children must be supervised to ensure that
they do not play with the appliance.

• Always use your appliance on a flat, stable,
heat-resistant work surface.

• Do not leave your appliance unattended
whilst in operation.

• Always unplug your appliance from the
mains as soon as you have finished using it
(even in the event of a power outage) and
when you clean it.

• Do not use your appliance if it is not
operating correctly or if it has been dama -
ged. If this occurs, contact an authorised
service centre (see list in service booklet).

• All repair work other than cleaning and basic
maintenance by the customer must be done
by an approved centre (see list in service
booklet).

• Never put the appliance, the power cord or
the plug in water or any other liquid.

• Do not leave the power cord within reach of
children.

• The power cord must never be close to or in
contact with the hot parts of your appliance
or close to a heat source or a sharp edge.

• If the power cord or the plug is damaged,
do not use your appliance. To avoid any
danger, it is imperative that you have them
replaced by an approved service centre (see
list in the service booklet).

• For your safety, only use accessories and
spare parts that correspond to your
appliance, sold by an approved service
centre.

• Handle the chopping blades (e) very
carefully when emptying the bowl and
during cleaning: they are extremely sharp.
Danger of injury from improper use of the
device.

• You must necessarily place the knife (e)
inside the chopping bowl (f) before filling
the latter with the ingredients you want to
mix. You must also remove the knife (e)
before emptying the chopping bowl (f) once
the ingredients are mixed.

• Your Moulinette is intended exclusively for
chopping food in the maximum conditiions
shown in the table below (quanitiy and
time). Your Moulinette is not intended to
perform other functions such as kneading.

• Do not use your appliance while it is empty
and to prepare liquid recipes.

• Never touch moving parts, wait for the
blender to stop completely before removing
the accessories.

• Do not use the accessories as a container
(freezing – cooking – heat sterilisation).

• Do not place the accessories in a microwave
oven.

• Do not allow long hair, scarves, ties, etc. to
dangle over the blender while it is working.



Motor unit
a Motor unit
b Power and storage 

Chopping unit
c Lid 
d Seal cover 
e Chopping blade
f Chopper bowl

• Before using your appliance for the first
time, remove the plastic protection from the
chopping blade (e) which is very sharp and
wash all the accessory parts in warm soapy
water. Rinse and dry.

• Use the motor unit (a) on a work surface that
is flat, clean and dry.

• Do not plug in your Chopping Unit until all of
the accessories have been assembled.

The numbers for each paragraph match the
numbers of the diagrams.

1 - CHOPPING FUNCTION

• Place the chopper bowl (f) on the motor 
unit (a).

• Remove the plastic protection around the knife
blades (e), then place them inside the chopper
bowl (f) making sure to secure them safely 
(Fig.1.a). Handle the blade extremely
carefully. It is very sharp.

• Then place the food, cut into 2-cm pieces, in
the chopper bowl (f) (Fig. 1.b).

• To avoid any spillages (semi-liquid mixtures,
foods to be reduced to powder, etc), place the
seal cover (d) over the chopper bowl (f) (Fig.
1.c). When making semi-liquid mixtures, fill
your chopper bowl only half full.

• Place the lid (c) on the chopper bowl (f) and
turn it slightly to the left to lock it (Fig. 1.d).

• Now you can plug in your Chopper Unit to the
mains.

• Press on the lid (c) to start the appliance 
(Fig. 1.e).

• To stop the appliance, stop pressing the lid (c):
the appliance switches off automatically.

• Never remove the lid (c) until the blade (e) has
completely stopped.

• Unplug the appliance after each use and before
cleaning it.

• Your blade is fitted with a self-locking system.
To remove the blade (e), gently rotate it
holding it at its top, and then pull it upwards,
while maintaining the chopper bowl (f) with
the other hand. 

• You can now safely empty your chopper 
bowl (f).

Practical advice:
Important: you will chop your food better if you
operate the appliance in brief pulses.
• Depending on how fine you want it chopped,
vary the amount of time you press.

• For a finer mince or slice, use the spatula to
remove the food sticking to the walls and
distribute it evenly inside the chopper bowl (f).

• The blade (e) can get blunter after prolonged
use. For the best results, don't hesitate to
replace it.

• After use, leave the appliance to cool down for
2 minutes.

• Do not use when empty.

6

DESCRIPTION

USING FOR THE FIRST TIME
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CLEANING

Recommended processing times for Chopping
the performances of your blender: 

Ingredients Max. quantity Max. time

Dried apricots 300 g 6 sec

Onions 300 g 14 sec impulse

Shallots 250 g 14 sec impulse

Garlic 200 g 8 sec

Rusks 85 g 15 sec

Almonds 300 g 15 sec

Hazelnuts - Walnuts 300 g 18 sec

Parmesan 100 g 15 sec

Tender meat
(pieces of first category)

400 g 15 sec

Tough meat
(pieces of third category or cheap cuts)

350 g 15 sec

Tips : for better results, mix the ingredients manually with a spatula during the cycle.

Semi-liquid mixtures

Stewed fruit 260 g 12 sec

Baby food 230 g 15 sec

• For very hard meat as lamb shoulder, please use 250 g per cycle of 10 s.
• Wait 2 min between each cycle. 

2 - CORD LENGTH ADJUSTMENT
For more comfortable use or easy storage, you can
reduce the length of the power cord by pushing it

inside the motor unit (a) through the opening at
the back (b) (Fig. 2).

• Unplug the appliance.
• For easier cleaning, rinse the accessories quickly
after use.

• Wash and dry the accessories: they are all
dishwasher safe or can be washed by hand with
warm water and washing up liquid, with the
exception of the motor unit (a). The motor unit
should be wiped with a damp sponge.

• Handle the blade with care, as it is very sharp.

Tip: In the event that your accessories are
coloured by the food (carrots, oranges, etc.), rub
them with a cloth dipped in a little sunflower oil
and then clean them as usual.



If your appliance does not work, check:
• that it is properly plugged in.
• that each accessory is properly filled (blade,
bowl, lid)

Your appliance still isn't working? Contact an
approved service centre (see the list in the
service booklet).

The packaging is comprised
exclusively of materials that
present no danger for the
environment and which may
therefore be disposed of in

Environmental protection first!

Your appliance contains a lot of recoverable or recyclable material.

Leave it at a local civic waste collection point so that it can be recycled.

You can  obtain from your usual retailer or an
approved service centre:
Chopping blade

accordance with the recycling measures in
force in your area.
For disposal of the appliance itself, please
contact the appropriate service of your
local authority.

If you have any queries please contact our customer relations team first for expert help and
advice:

HELPLINE:

0845 602 1454 – UK
(01) 677 4003 – ROI
Or consult our website – www.moulinex.co.uk

Do not store your blender in a damp environment.

STORAGE

WHAT DO I DO IF MY APPLIANCE DOESN'T WORK?

END OF LIFE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS

ACCESSORIES

DISPOSAL OF THE APPLIANCE AND ITS
PACKAGING MATERIALS

8



«∞∑‡ª‡‡‡e¥‡‡‡s

¥Ôd§v ¢πMÒV ¢d„ «∞ªöÒ◊ «∞DFUÂ ≠w °OµW ̧©∂W.

±U–« ¢HFq ≈–« ∞r ¢∑LJs ±s ¢AGOq «∞LM∑Z

≈–« ∞r ¥ÔLJs ¢AGOq «∞LM∑Z , ¥Ôd§v «∞∑QØb ±s :

>√Ê «∞LM∑Z ±uÅu‰ °AJq §Ob °U∞∑OU̧

«∞JNd°Uzw.

>«∞LK∫IU‹ ±ÔdØ∂W °AJq Å∫Ò («∞AHd… ,

«∞úU¡, «∞GDU¡).

≥q ô ¥e«‰ «∞LM∑Z ô ¥LJs ¢AGOKt ? ¥Ôd§v ́d{t

´Kv ±dØe îb±W ±ÔF∑Lb («≤Ed «∞IUzLW ≠w ØÔ∑OÒV

«∞ªb±W).

«∞∑ªKh ±s «∞LM∑Z Ë ±u«œ «∞∑GKOn «∞∑U°FW ∞t

«∞∑GKOn ±R∞n ±s ±u«œ îUÅW ô

¢ÔAJq îDd«Î ́Kv «∞∂OµW, Ë«∞∑w

¥LJs «∞∑ªKh ±MNU °Lu§V

≈§d«¡«‹ «∞∑bË¥d Ë≈́Uœ… «∞∑BMOl

≠w ±MDI∑p .

∞K∑ªKh ±s «∞πNU“ °∫b –«¢t. ¥Ôd§v «ù¢BU‰

°LdØe îb±W ±ÔF∑Lb √Ë ¢ºKOLt ∞KIºr «∞Lª∑h ≠w

«∞∂Kb¥W «∞L∫KOW ≠w °Kb„.

«∞∑ªKh ±s «∞LM∑πU‹ «ù∞J∑dË≤OW Ë «∞JNd°UzOW

•LU¥W «∞∂OµW √Ëô Î !

¥∫∑uÍ ≥c« «∞LÔM∑Z ́Kv ±u«œ ÆOÒLW ÅMÚOUÎ Ë¥LJs ≈́Uœ… ¢BMOFNU.

√Ëœ́NU ≠w ±d«Øe ¢πLOl «∞LNLö‹ «∞LÔª∑BW.

«∞LK∫IU‹

¥LJMp «∞∫Bu‰ ́KONU ±s °Uzl «∞∑πezW «∞FUœÍ,

√Ë ±s ±dØe îb±W ±ÔF∑Lb:

®Hd… ±Hd±W

≈–« ØU≤X ∞b¥p √Í ±AJKW √Ë «ß∑HºU̧ ́s «∞LM∑Z , ¥Ôd§v «ù¢BU‰ °Hd¥o «∞FöÆU‹ «∞FU±W ∞K∫Bu‰

´Kv «∞LºÚb… Ë«∞MBO∫W.

«∞ªj «∞ºUîs :- 

KU - 4541 206 5480
IOR - 3004 776 )10(

√Ë ¢HCq °e¥U̧… ±uÆFMU ́Kv «ù≤∑d≤X - ku.oc.xeniluom.www
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«∞‡‡∑‡‡M‡‡E‡‡‡O‡‡n

«∞LJu≤U‹

«∞LALg «∞LÔπHÒn

°Bq

Ød«À

£uÂ

°IºLU◊

∞u“ - °Mb‚

§u“  

§∂MW °U̧±Oe«Ê

∞∫LW ©d¥W

(ÆDl ±s «∞HµW «_Ë∞v)

∞∫LW ®b¥b…

(ÆDl ±s «∞HµW «∞∏U∞∏W)

«∞JLU‹ °U∞∫b «_ÆBv

003 §d«Â

003 §d«Â

052 §d«Â

58 §d«Â

003 §d«Â

003 §d«Â

052 §d«Â  

001 §d«Â

004 §d«Â

053 §d«Â

«∞uÆX °U∞∫b «_ÆBv

6 £u«Ê

41 £U≤OW ¢AGOq ±∑IDl

41 £U≤OW ¢AGOq ±∑IDl

8 £u«Ê

51 £U≤OW

81 £U≤OW

21 £U≤OW  

51 £U≤OW

51 £U≤OW

51 £U≤OW

≤BUz̀ : ∞K∫Bu‰ ́Kv √≠Cq «∞M∑UzZ, ¢ÔªKj «∞LJu≤U‹ ¥bË¥UÎ °U∞º∂U¢uô √£MU¡ «∞bË¸….

«∞ªözj ®∂t «∞ºUzKW

≠u«Øt ±DNuÁ

©FUÂ «_©HU‰

062 §d«Â

032 §d«Â

21 £U≤OW  

51 £U≤OW

>∞K∫uÂ «∞IUßOW ±∏q ∞∫LW Ø∑n «∞ªdË·, ¥Ôd§v «ß∑FLU‰ 052 §d«Â ≠w Øq œË¸… ±s 01 £u«Ê.

>«≤∑Ed œÆOI∑UÊ (2) °Fb Øq œË¸….

>«≠Bq «∞LM∑Z ́s «∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw.

>∞ºNu∞W «∞∑MEOn, ¢ÔGºq «∞LK∫IU‹ °ºd́W

°Fb «ùß∑FLU‰.

>º̈q Ë§HOn «∞LK∫IU‹ : §LOl «∞LK∫IU‹

ÆU°KW ∞K∑MEOn ≠w §ö¥W «∞B∫uÊ √Ë ¥bË¥UÎ

°IKOq ±s ßUzq ¢MEOn «∞B∫uÊ «∞FUœÍ, ±U

´b« Ë•b… «∞L∫d„(a). ¥πV √Ê ¢ÔLº` Ë•b…

«∞L∫d„ °u«ßDW «ßHMW ̧©∂W ≠Ij.

>¥Ôd§v «∞∑FU±q ±l «∞AHd… °Jq •c¸ Ë́MU¥W

_≤NU •Uœ… §b«Î.

≤BO∫W : ≠w •U‰ «Ø∑º∂X «∞LK∫IU‹ «∞u«Ê

°º∂V °Fi «≤u«Ÿ «∞DFUÂ («∞πe¸, «∞∂d¢IU‰,

Ë̈Od≥U), ¢ÔLº` °u«ßDW ÆDFW ÆLU‘ ±ÔA∂FW

°e¥X œË«̧ «∞ALf, £r ¢ÔMEn ØU∞LF∑Uœ.

¢uÅOU‹ _ËÆU‹ «∞HdÂ 

•ºV ≠FU∞OW «∞ªöÒ◊ :

2- ¢Fb¥q ©u‰ «∞ºKp «∞JNd°Uzw

∞d«•W √Ø∏d ≠w «ùß∑FLU‰ √Ë ∞ºNu∞W «∞∑ªe¥s,

¥LJMp ¢IBOd ©u‰ «∞ºKp «∞JNd°Uzw °b≠Ft «∞v

œ«îq Ë•b… «∞LÔ∫d„ (a) ±s îö‰ «∞H∑∫W

«∞Lu§uœ… ≠w «∞LRîd… (b) (®Jq 2).
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ËÅn √§e«¡ «∞LM∑Z 

«ß∑FLU‰ «∞LM∑Z ∞KLd… «_Ë∞v

>Æ∂q «ß∑FLU‰ «∞LM∑Z ∞KLd… «_Ë∞v, ¥Ôd§v

≤eŸ «∞∫LU¥W «∞∂öß∑OJOW ́s «∞AHd… (e)

«∞∫Uœ… §b«Î, £r ¢ÔGºq §LOl «∞LÔK∫IU‹

°U∞LU¡ «∞b«≠v¡ Ë«∞BU°uÊ. Ë¢ÔGºq °U∞LU¡

Ë¢ÔπHn.

>¥πV √Ê ¢Ôº∑FLq Ë•b… «∞LÔ∫d„ (a) ́Kv

ßD` ±º∑u, ≤EOn Ë§U·.

>ô ¢uÅq «∞LHd±W °U∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw Æ∂q √Ê

¥Ôº∑JLq ¢dØOV §LOl «∞LÔK∫IU‹ «∞∑U°FW ∞NU.

Øq ̧Ær ±s √̧ÆUÂ «∞HId«‹ «∞∑U∞OW ¥IU°Kt ̧Ær

∞Kdßr «∞∑u{O∫w ∞KHId….

1- Ë™OHW «∞HdÂ

>¥u{l Ë́U¡ «∞LHd±W (f) ́Kv Ë•b… «∞L∫d„

(a).

>«≤eŸ «∞∫LU¥W «∞∂öß∑OJOW ́s «∞AHd… (e), £r

{FNU œ«îq Ë́U¡ «∞LHd±W (f) ±l «∞∫d’ ́Kv

«∞∑dØOV «_±Os Ë«∞ºKOr (®Jq .a.1). ¥Ôd§v

«∞∑FU±q ±l «∞AHd… °Jq •d’ Ë́MU¥W. ≈≤NU

•Uœ… §b«Î.

>£r {l «∞DFUÂ ±ÔIDFUÎ «∞v ÆDl °∫πr 2 ßM∑r

≠w Ë́U¡ «∞LHd±W (f) (®Jq .b.1).

>∞Jw ¢∑πMÒV ¢DU¥d «∞DFUÂ («∞ªözj ®∂t

«∞ºUzKW, «∞DFUÂ «∞cÍ ¥ÔªHn ∞OB∂̀ °uœ¸…,

«∞a), {l ̈DU¡ ±Ml «∞∑ºd» (d) ≠u‚ Ë́U¡

«∞LHd±W (f) (®Jq .c.1). ´Mb ¢∫COd

«∞ªözj ®∂t «∞ºUzKW, ¥ÔLú Ë́U¡ «∞LHd±W «∞v

«∞MBn ≠Ij.

>{l «∞GDU¡(c) ́Kv Ë́U¡ «∞LHd±W (f), Ë√œ¸Á

°d≠o «∞v §NW «∞OºU̧ ùÆHU∞t (®Jq .d.1).

>¥ÔLJMp «üÊ ¢uÅOq «∞LHd±W °U∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw.

>«{Gj ́Kv «∞GDU¡ (c) ∞∑AGOq «∞LM∑Z (®Jq

.e.1).

>∞Jw ¢uÆn «∞LÔM∑Z ́s «∞∑AGOq «̧≠l «∞CGj

´s «∞GDU¡ (c) : ¥∑uÆn «∞LM∑Z √Ë¢u±U¢OJOUÎ.

>ô ¢d≠l «∞GDU¡ (c) ≈ô ́Mb±U ¢∑uÆn «∞AHd…

(e) ́s «∞bË¸«Ê ¢LU±UÎ.

>«≠Bq «∞LM∑Z ́s «∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw °Fb Øq

«ß∑FLU‰ ËÆ∂q «∞IOUÂ °∑MEOHt.

>“ÔËÒœ‹ «∞AHd… °MEUÂ ≈ÆHU‰ –«¢w. ∞Jw ¢∑LJs

±s ≠Bq «∞AHd… (e), «œ≥̧U °d≠o Ë«̧≠FNU

«∞v ÆL∑NU, £r «ß∫∂NU «∞v «_´Kv, ±l

«ù±ºU„ °úU¡ «∞LHd±W (f) °U∞Ob «∞∏U≤OW.

>¥LJMp «üÊ ¢Hd¥m Ë́U¡ «∞LHd±W (f)  °ºö±W.  

≤BO∫W ́LKOW:

≥‡‡‡‡‡‡UÂ : ßu· ¢∑LJs ±s ≠dÂ «∞DFUÂ °AJq

√≠Cq ≈–« «¢∂FX «ßKu» «∞∑AGOq «∞LÔ∑IDl.

>•ºV ≤Fu±W «∞HdÂ «∞LDKu», ́bÒ‰ ±s ±b…

«∞CGj ́Kv «∞GDU¡.

>∞K∫Bu‰ ́Kv ≠dÂ √Ë ¢IDOl √Ø∏d ≤Fu±W,

«ß∑FLq ß∂U¢uô ù“«∞W «∞LJu≤U‹ «∞LK∑BIW

´Kv §b¸«Ê «∞úU¡ ËË“́NU ±d… £U≤OW œ«îq

Ë́U¡ «∞LHd±W (f).
>Æb ¢BuÂ «∞AHd… (e) °Fb ≠∑d… ©u¥KW ±s

«ùß∑FLU‰. ∞K∫Bu‰ ́Kv ≤∑UzZ ±Ôd{OW ô

¢∑dœœ ≠w «ß∑∂b«∞NU °QîdÈ §b¥b….

>°Fb «ùß∑FLU‰, «¢d„ «∞LM∑Z ∞Jw ¥∂dœ ∞Lb…

œÆOI∑Os ́Kv «_Æq .

>ô ¢º∑FLq «∞LM∑Z ≈–« ØUÊ ≠U̧¨UÎ ±s

«∞LJu≤U‹.

Ë•b… «∞L∫d„

a- Ë•b… «∞L∫d„

b- «∞ºKp «∞JNd°Uzw Ë•ÔπOd… «∞∑ªe¥s 

Ë•b… «∞HdÂ

c- ̈DU¡

d- ̈DU¡ ±Ml «∞∑ºd»

e- ®Hd… «∞HdÂ

f- Ë́U¡ «∞LHd±W
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AR

>¥Ôd§v Æd«¡… ≈̧®Uœ«‹ «ùß∑FLU‰ «∞Ld≠IW

°FMU¥W Æ∂q «ß∑FLU‰ «∞LM∑Z ∞KLd… «_Ë∞v.

ÅÔLr ≥c« «∞LM∑Z ∞ûß∑FLU‰ «∞LMe∞w ≠Ij. ≈Ê

√Í «ß∑FLU‰ ¢πU̧Í, √Ë √Í «ß∑FLU‰ îU©v¡,

√Ë ô ¥∑IOÒb °Uù®̧Uœ«‹ «∞Ld≠IW, ¥ÔFHw «∞LÔB-

MÒl ±s √¥W ±ºRË∞OW, Ë°U∞∑U∞w ¢ºIj «∞CLU≤W

´s «∞LM∑Z.

>¥Ôd§v «∞∑QØb °QÊ Æu… «∞∑OU̧ «∞LÔ∂OÒMW ≠w ∞u•W

¢Fd¥n «∞LM∑Z, ¢ÔDU°o Æu… «∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw

≠w «∞A∂JW ́Mb„.

>≈Ê √Í îDQ ≠w «∞∑uÅOq °U∞∑OU̧

«∞JNd°Uzw ßu· ¥ÔºIj «∞CLU≤W ́s

«∞LM∑Z. ÅÔLr ≥c« «∞LM∑Z ∞ûß∑FLU‰

«∞LMe∞w ≠Ij,  Ë≠w œ«îq «∞LMe‰ °U∞∑∫b¥b.

>∞r ¥ÔFbÒ ≥c« «∞LÔM∑Z ∞ûß∑FLU‰ °u«ßDW

√®ªU’ (°Ls ≠ONr «_©HU‰) ±Ls ô ¥∑L∑FuÊ

°U∞Ib¸… «∞πºb¥W √Ë °Uù±JU≤U‹ «∞FIKOW, √Ë ≈–

« ØU≤u« ¥FU≤uÊ ±s «∞IBu¸ √Ë «∞MIh ≠w

«∞ª∂d… √Ë «∞LFd≠W, ±U ∞r ¥Ju≤u« ¢∫X ̧´U¥W

®ªh ∞b¥t «∞LFd≠W «∞∑U±W Ë«∞b¸«¥W ≠w

«ß∑FLU‰ ≥c« «∞LÔM∑Z, ±s √§q ßö±∑Nr.

>¥πV ±d«Æ∂W «_©HU‰ Ë«∞∑QØb ±s √≤Nr ô

¥KF∂uÊ °U∞LM∑Z.

>«ß∑FLq «∞LM∑Z œ«zLUÎ ≠u‚ ßD` ±º∑uÌ, £U°X

Ë±IUËÂ ∞K∫d«̧….

>ô ¢∑d„ «∞LM∑Z œËÊ ̧ÆU°W √Ë ́MU¥W √£MU¡ ¢AGOKt

>«≠Bq «∞LM∑Z ́s «∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw œ«zLUÎ

°LÔπdÒœ «ù≤∑NU¡ ±s «ß∑FLU∞t (•∑v ≠w •U‰

«≤IDUŸ «∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw), Ë́Mb ¢MEOHt.

>ô ¢º∑FLq «∞LM∑Z ≈Ê ∞r ¥Fb ¥RœÍ ́LKW °AJq

Å∫Ò, √Ë ≈–« √Ô´DV. ¥Ôd§v «ù¢BU‰ °LdØe

îb±W ±ÔF∑Lb («≤Ed «∞IUzLW ≠w ØÔ∑OÒV

«∞ªb±U‹).

>¥I∑Bd ¢bîKp °U∞LM∑Z ´Kv «∞∑MEOn

Ë«∞BOU≤W «ù´∑OUœ¥W, √±U «∞ªb±U‹ «_îdÈ

≠ö ¥IuÂ °NU «ô ±dØe îb±W ±ÔF∑Lb. («≤Ed

«∞IUzLW ≠w ØÔ∑OÒV «∞ªb±U‹).

>ô ¢GLd «∞LM∑Z √Ë «∞ºKp «∞JNd°Uzw √Ë «∞IU°f

«∞∑U°l ∞t °U∞LU¡ Ëô °QÍ ßUzq ¬îd. 

>¥πV ≈°IU¡ «∞ºKp «∞JNd°Uzw °FOb«Î ́s ±Ô∑MUË‰

«_©HU‰. 

>¥πV √Ê ô ¥I∑d» «∞ºKp «∞JNd°Uzw ±s

«_§e«¡ «∞ºUîMW ±s «∞LM∑Z √Ë ¥ö±ºNU, Ë√Ê

ô ¥Ld °U∞Id» ±s √Í ±Bb¸ •d«̧Í √Ë ≠u‚

“Ë«¥U •Uœ….

>≈–« ØUÊ «∞ºKp «∞JNd°Uzw ¢U∞HUÎ, ¢uÆn ́s

«ß∑FLU‰ «∞LM∑Z. Ë∞Jw ¢∑πMÒV √Í îDd ±Ô∫∑Lq,

¥Ôd§v «ß∑∂b«‰ «∞IDl «∞∑U∞HW °u«ßDW ±dØe

îb±W ±ÔF∑Lb («≤Ed «∞IUzLW ≠w Ø∑OV

«∞ªb±U‹).

>±s √§q ßö±∑p, ô ¢º∑FLq √Í ±ÔK∫IU‹

√îdÈ ̈Od «∞LK∫IU‹ ËÆDl «∞GOU̧ «∞∑U°FW

∞KLM∑Z, Ë«∞∑w ¢Ô∂UŸ ≠w ±d«Øe «∞ªb±W

«∞LÔF∑Lb….

>¥Ôd§v «∞∑FU±q ±l «∞AHd«‹(e) °Jq •d’

Ë́MU¥W √£MU¡ ¢Hd¥m «∞úU¡ Ë√£MU¡ «∞∑MEOn: ≠SÊ

«_≤BU‰ •Uœ… §b«Î. îDd «∞∑Fd÷ ∞ûÅU°W

°U∞πdËÕ °º∂V «ùß∑FLU‰ «∞ªU©v¡ ∞KπNU“.

>•Uœ… §b«Î. ±s «∞CdËÍ̧ ¢dØOV «∞AHd… (e)

≠w Ë́U¡ «∞HdÂ (f) Æ∂q ¢F∂µW «∞úU¡ °U∞LJu≤U‹

«∞∑w ¢d¥b ±e§NU. ØLU ¥πV ≤eŸ «∞ºJOs (e)

Æ∂q ¢Hd¥m «∞úU¡ (f) ±s «∞LJu≤U‹ °Lπdœ

«ù≤∑NU¡ ±s ±e§NU.

>√Ốb îö◊ etteniluoMîBOBUÎ ∞HdÂ

±Ju≤U‹ «∞DFUÂ, ≠w «∞∫Uô‹ «∞IBuÈ •ºV

«∞πbË‰ «∞Lu{` √œ≤UÁ («∞JLOU‹ Ë«_ËÆU‹).

∞r ¥ÔFb îö◊ etteniluoM_œ«¡ Ë™Uzn √îdÈ

±∏q «∞Fπs.

>ô ¢º∑FLq ≥c« «∞LÔM∑Z ≈–« ØUÊ ≠U̧¨UÎ, √Ë

∞∑∫COd ËÅHU‹ ±s «∞ºu«zq.

>ô ¢KLf «_§e«¡ «∞LÔ∑∫dÒØW ±s «∞LM∑Z, «≤∑Ed

«∞v √Ê ¥∑uÆn «∞ªö◊ ¢LU±UÎ ́s «∞∫dØW Æ∂q

≤eŸ «∞LK∫IU‹.

>ô ¢º∑FLq «∞LK∫IU‹ «∞∑U°FW ∞KLM∑Z ØQË́OW

∞∫Hk  «∞DFUÂ (¢∏KOZ - ©Nw - ¢FIOr

°U∞∫d«̧…).

>ô ¢Cl «∞LK∫IU‹ «∞∑U°FW ∞KLM∑Z ≠w ≠dÊ

«∞LOJdËË¥n.

>ô ¢bŸ «∞AFd «∞Du¥q, «_Ë®∫W, ¸°DU‹

«∞FMo, Ë̈Od≥U √Ê ¢∑b∞v ≠u‚ «∞ªö◊ √£MU¡

¢AGOKt.

≈̧®Uœ«‹ ±s √§q «∞ºö±W
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–î‡}‡dÁ ß‡‡‡U“È

«“ –î}dÁ ØdœÊ ±ªKu◊ Øs œ¸ ¥J‡ ±∫}j ±d©u» îuœœ«̧È ØMOb.

Çt ØU̧ °U¥b °JMr «Öd œß∑~UÁ ±s ØU̧ ≤Lv ØMb?

«Öd œß∑~UÁ ®LU ØU̧ ≤Lv ØMb, °dß̧v ØMOb:

>Øt °t œß̧∑v °t °d‚ ËÅq ®bÁ °U®b.

>Øt ≥d|J‡ «“ ∞u«“Â §U≤∂v (¢}Gt, ØUßt, œ»̧).

°t œß̧∑v Äd ®bÁ, œß∑~UÁ ®LU ≥Mu“ ØU̧ ≤Lv

ØMb?. °U ±dØe îb±U‹ ±πU“ ¢LU” °~}d|b

(∞}ºX ±u§uœ œ¸ œ≠∑dÇt îb±U‹ ¸« ¸Ë|X

ØM}b).

«“ °}s °dœÊ œß∑~UÁ Ë ±u«œ °º∑t °MbÈ

°º∑t °MbÈ ±M∫Bd«" •UËÈ

±u«œÈ «ßX Øt îDdÈ °d«È

±∫}j “|ºX ≤b«̧œ, ¬≤NU ±v

¢u«≤Mb °d ©∂o  ±Id¸«‹ °U“|U≠X

œ¸ ±MDIt ®LU œË¸ «≤b«î∑t ®u≤b. °d«È œË¸

«≤b«î∑s œß∑~UÁ, ∞DHU" °U îb±U‹ ±MUßV  

±IU±U‹ ±∫Kv îuœ¢UÊ ¢LU” •UÅq ≠d±Uz}b. 

ÄU|UÊ ́Ld œß∑~UÁ ≥UÈ «∞J∑dË≤OJv |U «∞J∑d¥Jv:

œ¸ œ§̧t «Ë‰ •HU™X «“ ±∫}j “|ºX!

œß∑~UÁ ®LU •UËÈ ±u«œ ≠d«Ë«≤v «ßX Øt ÆU°q «•}U¡ |U °U“|U≠X ±v °U®b.

¬Ê ̧« œ¸ ≤IDt §Ll ¬ËȨ̀ “°U∞t ±∫Kv ±b≤v Æd«̧ œ≥}b ¢U «|MJt °U“|U≠X ®uœ. 

∞u«“Â §U≤∂v

®LU ±v ¢u«≤}b «“ îdœÁ ≠dË‘ 

|U |J‡ ±dØe îb±U‹ ±πU“ °bßX ¬Ë¸|b:

¢}Gt îdœ ØdœÊ

«Öd ®LU ≥d Öu≤t ßu«∞v œ«̧|b ∞DHU" «°∑b« °U ¢}r ̧Ë«°j ±A∑dÈ ±U °d«È ØLJ‡ Ë ±AUË¸Á ¢LU”

°~}d|b: 

îj ¢KHs ØLJ‡ ̧ßU≤v:

KU - 4541 206 5480
IOR - 3004 776 )10(

°U Ë» ßU|X ±U ±AUË¸Á ØM}b- ku.oc.xeniluom.www
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¢‡L‡}‡e Ø‡dœÊ

±‡‡‡‡‡u«œ

“¸œ¬∞u îAJ‡

ÄOU“

ÄOU“Çt

ßOd

≤UÊ ßuîU̧È

°Uœ«Â - ≠Mb‚

ÖdœË  

ÄU̧±Oe«Ê

Öu®X ¢dœ 

(¢Jt ≥UÈ «Ë∞Os ©∂It)

Öu®X ßHX

(¢Jt ≥UÈ ßu±Os ©OIt ¥U ¢Jt ≥UÈ ≤U±d ̈u»)

•b «Ø∏d ±Ib«̧

003ÖdÂ

003ÖdÂ

052ÖdÂ

58ÖdÂ

003ÖdÂ

003ÖdÂ

052ÖdÂ

001ÖdÂ

004ÖdÂ

053ÖdÂ

•b «Ø∏d “±UÊ

6£U≤Ot

41£U≤Ot ¢GOOd Ë∞∑Ų

41£U≤Ot ¢GOOd Ë∞∑Ų

8£U≤Ot

51£U≤Ot

81£U≤Ot

21£U≤Ot

51£U≤Ot

51£U≤Ot

51£U≤Ot

≤J∑t: °d«È ≤∑}πt °N∑d, ±u«œ ̧« °U œßX °U |J‡ ØU̧œØ‡ œ¸ îö‰ Çdît ±ªKu◊ ØMOb. 

±ªKu◊ ≤OLt ±U¥l

±OuÁ ¬» Äe ®bÁ

îu¸«Ø‡ ØuœØ‡

062ÖdÂ

032ÖdÂ

21£U≤Ot

51£U≤Ot

>°d«È Öu®X °º}U̧ ßHX ±U≤Mb ®U≤t ÖußHMb, ∞DHU" «“ 052ÖdÂ œ¸ ≥d Çdît °t ±b‹ 01

£U≤}t «ß∑HUœÁ ØMOb.

>2œÆ}It °}s ≥d Çdît ±M∑Ed °LU≤}b.

>œß∑~UÁ ̧« «“ °d‚ °JA}b.

>°d«È ¢L}e ØdœÊ ¬ßUÊ ¢d, ∞u«“Â §U≤∂v ̧«

ßd|FU" Äf «“ ≥d «ß∑HUœÁ °Auz}b.

>∞u«“Â §U≤∂v ̧« °Auz}b Ë îAJ‡ ØM}b: ¢LUÂ ¬≤NU

ÆU°q ®º∑AuÈ «±s œ¸ ±U®}s ™d≠Auzv

≥º∑Mb |U ±v ¢u«≤}b °t «ß∑∏MUÈ Ë«•b ±u¢u¸ (a)

°U œßX °U ¬» ÖdÂ Ë ±U|l ™d≠Auzv °Auz}b.

Ë«•b ±u¢u¸ °U|b °U «ßHMZ ±d©u» ÄUØ‡ ®uœ.

>°t ¢}Gt °U «•∑}U◊ œßX °e≤}b, ÇuÊ °º}U̧

¢}e «ßX.

≤‡J‡∑‡t :œ¸ Åu¸¢}Jt ∞u«“Â §U≤∂v °U ̈c«

(≥u|Z, Äd¢IU‰, ̈}dÁ) ̧≤~v ®uœ, °U |J‡ ÄU̧Çt

¬̈A∑t °t ØLv ̧Ë̈s ¬≠∑U°~dœ«Ê ÄUØ‡ ØM}b Ë

ßáf ©∂o ±FLu‰ ¢L}e ØM}b.

«ËÆU‹ Ädœ«“‘ ¢uÅ}t ®bÁ °d«È ¢G}}d

œ«œÊ ́LKJdœ≥UÈ ±ªKu◊ Øs ®LU:

2-  ¢ME}r ©u‰ ß}r

°d«È «ß∑HUœÁ ̧«•X ¢d |U –î}dÁ ßU“È ¬ßUÊ,

®LU ±v ¢u«≤}b ©u‰ ß}r °d‚ ̧« ØU≥g œ≥}b °U 

≠AU̧ œ«œÊ ¬Ê °t œ«îq Ë«•b ±u¢u¸ (a) «“ ©d|o

®JU≠v œ¸ ÄAX œß∑~UÁ (b) (¢Bu|d 2)
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®‡‡‡‡‡‡dÕ

«ß∑HUœÁ °d«È «Ë∞}s °U̧

>Æ∂q «“«ß∑HUœÁ °d«È «Ë∞}s °U̧, ±∫U≠k

Äöß∑}Jv  ̧« «“ ¢}Gt îdœ Øs (e) Øt °º}U̧

¢}e «ßX °dœ«̧|b Ë ¢LUÂ ÆDFU‹ ∞u«“Â

§U≤∂v ̧« œ¸ ¬» ÖdÂ Ë ÅU°uÊ °Auz}b. ¬»

ØAv ØdœÁ Ë îAJ‡ ØM}b.

>Ë«•b ±u¢u¸ (a) ̧« œ¸ ßD` ØU̧ ØdœÊ Øt

ÅU· «ßX «ß∑HUœÁ ØMOb, ¢LOe ØdœÁ Ë

îAJ‡ ØMOb.  

>«“ °t °d‚ ËÅq ØdœÊ Ë«•b îdœ ØdœÊ

îuœœ«̧È ØM}b ¢U “±U≤v Øt ¢LUÂ ∞u«“Â §U≤∂v

±u≤∑Ų ®u≤b.

«́b«œ °d«È ≥d ÄU̧«Öd«· ±AU°t ¢Fb«œ ≤Luœ«̧

≥U ±v °U®b.

1- ́LKJdœ  îdœ ØdœÊ

>ØUßt îdœ Øs (f)¸« œ¸ Ë«•b ±u¢u¸ (a)Æd«̧

œ≥}b.

>±∫U≠k Äöß∑OJv «©d«· ¢}Gt ≥UÈ ÇUÆu (e)

¸« °dœ«̧|b, ßáf ¬≤NU ̧« œ«îq ØUßt îdœ

Øs (f)Æd«̧ œ≥}b Ë «©L}MUÊ •UÅq ØM}b Øt

¬≤NU «±s Ë ±∫Jr Æd«̧ Öd≠∑t «≤b (¢Bu|d

.a.1). °t ¢}Gt °º}U̧ °U œÆX œßX °e≤}b.

ÇuÊ °º}U̧ ¢}e «ßX.

>ßáf ̈c«È °d‘ îu¸œÁ œ¸ ¢Jt ≥UÈ 2
ßU≤∑v ±∑dÈ ̧« œ¸ ØUßt îdœ Øs(f) Æd«̧

œ≥}b (¢Bu¥d.b.1) 

>°d«È «§∑MU» «“ ≥dÖu≤t ≤A∑v (±ªKu◊ ≤}Lt

±U|l, ̈c«≥Uzv Øt °t ®Jq Äuœ¸ ̧|e ±v ®u≤b,

¨}dÁ), Äu®g ±Nd Ë ±uÂ(d) ̧« ̧ËÈ ØUßt

îdœ Øs (f) Æd«̧ œ≥}b (¢Bu|d .c.1).≥M~UÂ

œß̧X ØdœÊ ±ªKu◊ ≤}Lt ±U|l, ØUßt îdœ

Øs ̧« ≤OLt Äd ØMOb.

>œ»̧(c) ̧« œ¸ ØUßt îdœ Øs (f) Æd«̧ œ«œÁ

Ë ØLv °t ßLX Çé °âdîU≤}b ¢U ÆHq ®uœ

(¢Bu|d .d.1).

>«ØMuÊ ±v ¢u«≤}b Ë«•b îdœ Øs ̧« °t °d‚ «ÅKv

ËÅq ØM}b.

>¸ËÈ œ»̧ (c) ≠AU̧ œ≥}b ¢U ̧«Á «≤b«“È œß∑~UÁ

®dËŸ ®uœ (¢Bu|d.e.1).

>°d«È ±∑uÆn ØdœÊ œß∑~UÁ, œ»̧ (c)¸« ≠AU̧ œ≥}b:

œß∑~UÁ °t Åu‹̧ îuœØU̧ ±∑uÆn ±v ®uœ. 

>«“ °dœ«®∑s œ»̧ (c) «ØOb«" îuœœ«̧È ØM}b ¢U

“±U≤v Øt ¢}Gt (e) ØU±ö" ±∑uÆn ®bÁ °U®b.  

>œß∑~UÁ ̧« Äf «“ ≥d «ß∑HUœÁ Ë Æ∂q «“ ¢L}e

ØdœÊ ¬Ê «“ °d‚ °JA}b.

>¢}Gt °U |J‡ ßOº∑r ÆHq ®u≤bÁ °t ©u¸ îuœØU̧

≤BV ®bÁ «ßX. °d«È °dœ«®∑s ¢}Gt(e), °t

¬̧«±v ¬Ê ¸«°U ≤~t œ«®∑s °t ßLX °Uô

°âdîU≤}b, Ë ßáf ¬Ê ̧« °t ©d· °Uô °JA}b,

œ¸ •U∞}Jt ØUßt îdœ Øs (f) ̧« °U œßX œ|~d

≤~t ±v œ«̧|b.

>®LU ±v ¢u«≤}b «ØMuÊ ØUßt îdœ Øs(f) ̧« «±s

Ë ±DLµs ¢ªK}t ØM}b.  

¢uÅOt ≥UÈ ́LKv:

±‡‡N‡‡‡r :®LU ̈c« ̧« °N∑d îdœ îu«≥}b Ødœ «Öd

œß∑~UÁ ̧« œ¸ ÄU∞f ≥UÈ  ±ª∑Bd °t ØU̧ «≤b«“|b.

>°º∑t °t ¸|e îdœ ®bÊ ≥LU≤Du¸ Øt ±v

îu«≥}b, “±UÊ ≠AU̧ œ«œÊ ̧« ¢G}}d œ≥}b. 

>°d«È ̧|e¢d îdœ ØdœÊ |U Ë¸Æt ØdœÊ, «“ ØU̧œØ‡

«ß∑HUœÁ ØMOb °d«È °dœ«®∑s ̈c«È Çº∂}bÁ °t

œ|u«̧Á ≥U Ë ¬Ê ̧« |JbßX œ¸ œ«îq ØUßt îdœ

Øs (f)Æd«̧ œ≥}b.

>¢}Gt (e)±v ¢u«≤b Äf «“ «ß∑HUœÁ ©uô≤v ØMb

®uœ. °d«È °N∑d|s ≤∑U|Z, œ¸ ¢Fu|i ¢}Gt

œ¸≤@ ≤JM}b.

>Äf «“ «ß∑HUœÁ, °~c«̧|b œß∑~UÁ °d«È 2œÆ}It

îMJ‡ ®uœ.

>«“ œß∑~UÁ ≥M~U±v Øt îU∞v «ßX «ß∑HUœÁ

≤JMOb. 

Ë«•b… ±u¢u¸

a- Ë«•b ±u¢u¸

b- °d‚ Ë –î}dÁ ßU“È 

Ë«•b îdœ ØdœÊ

c- œ»̧

d- Äu®g ±Nd Ë ±uÂ

e- ¢OGt îdœ ØdœÊ

f- ØUßt îdœ ØdœÊ
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>œß∑u¸«∞FLq ≥UÈ «ß∑HUœÁ ̧« Æ∂q «“ «ß∑HUœÁ

«“ œß∑~UÁ °d«È «Ë∞}s °U̧ °U œÆX °ªu«≤}b. 

«|s œß∑~UÁ ±M∫Bd«" °d«È «ß∑HUœÁ œ«îKv

œ¸ îU≤t œ¸ ≤Ed Öd≠∑t ®bÁ «ßX. œ¸ Åu‹̧

«ß∑HUœÁ ¢πU̧È, «ß∑HUœÁ ≤U±MUßV |U ́bÂ

Ä}dËÈ «“ œß∑u¸«∞FLq ≥U, ¢u∞}b ØMMbÁ ≥dÖu≤t

±ºµu∞}X ̧« Æ∂u‰ ≤Lv ØMb Ë {LU≤X ∞Gu

îu«≥b ®b.

>°dß̧v ØM}b Øt Ë∞∑Ų °d‚ œß∑~UÁ ®LU °U

≤BV Ë ̧«Á «≤b«“È °d‚ «ÅKv ±DU°IX œ«®∑t

°U®b.

>≥dÖu≤t îDUÈ «¢BU‰ ±u§V «°DU‰ ÖU̧«≤∑v

îu«≥b ®b.«|s œß∑~UÁ °d«È «ß∑HUœÁ œ«îKv

œ¸ îU≤t ©d«•v ®bÁ «ßX.

>«|s œß∑~UÁ °d«È «ß∑HUœÁ ¢ußj «≠d«œÈ («“ §LKt

ØuœØUÊ) °U ≤U¢u«≤v ≥UÈ §ºLv, •ºv |U ̧Ë«≤v

Ë |U ́bÂ ¢πd°t Ë œ«≤g œ¸ ≤Ed Öd≠∑t ≤AbÁ «ßX,

±~d«|MJt œß∑u¸«∞FLq ≥UÈ ±d°u◊ °t «ß∑HUœÁ «“

œß∑~UÁ ¢∫X ≤EU̧‹ ¢ußj |J‡ ≠dœ ±ºµu‰ «|LMv

¬≤NU œ«œÁ ®bÁ °U®b.

>ØuœØUÊ °U|b ¢∫X ≤EU̧‹ °U®Mb ¢U «©L}MUÊ

•UÅq ®uœ Øt ¬≤NU °U œß∑~UÁ °U“È ≤Lv ØMMb.

>≥L}At «“ œß∑~UÁ œ¸ ßD` ØU̧ ÅU·, °U

£∂U‹, ±IUËÂ œ¸ °d«°d •d«̧‹ «ß∑HUœÁ ØM}b.

>«“ ¢dØ‡ œß∑~UÁ °bËÊ ±d«Æ∂X œ¸ •U‰ ØU̧

ØdœÊ îuœœ«̧È ØM}b.

>≥L}At °t ±∫i ÄU|UÊ «ß∑HUœÁ «“ œß∑~UÁ,

(•∑v œ¸ Åu‹̧ ÆDl °d‚) Ë ≥M~UÂ ¢L}e

ØdœÊ, œß∑~UÁ ̧« «“ °d‚ °JA}b. 

>«“ «ß∑HUœÁ «“ œß∑~UÁ œ¸ Åu‹̧ œß̧X ØU̧

≤JdœÊ ¥U ¬ß}V œ|bÊ îuœœ«̧È ØM}b. œ¸ «|s

Åu‹̧, °U ±dØe îb±U‹ ±πU“ ¢LU” °~}d|b

(≠NdßX ±u§uœ œ¸ œ≠∑dÇt îb±U‹ ̧« ̧Ë|X

ØM}b).

>≥dÖu≤t ¢FL}d ̈}d «“ ¢L}e ØdœÊ Ë ¢FL}d Ë

≤~Nb«̧È ±FLu‰ ¢ußj ±A∑dÈ °U|b ¢ußj |J‡

±dØe îb±U‹ ±πU“ «≤πUÂ ®uœ (≠NdßX

±u§uœ œ¸ œ≠∑dÇt îb±U‹ ̧« ̧Ë|X ØM}b).

>«“ Æd«̧ œ«œÊ  œß∑~UÁ, ØU°q °d‚ |U Äd|e œ¸ ¬»

≥d ±U|Fv «Ø}b«" îuœœ«̧È ØM}b.

>«“ ̧≥U ØdœÊ ß}r °d‚ œ¸ œß∑d” Øuœ±UÊ

îuœœ«̧È ØMOb. 

>ß}r °d‚ ≤∂U|b ≥dÖe ≤eœ|J‡ |U œ¸ ¢LU” °U

ÆDFU‹ œ«⁄ œß∑~UÁ |U ≤eœ|J‡ °t  ±M∂l Öd±U“«

|U ∞∂t ¢}e Æd«̧ œ«®∑t °U®b.  

>«“ «ß∑HUœÁ «“ œß∑~UÁ œ¸ Åu‹̧ ¬ß}V ß}r

°d‚ |U Äd|e îuœœ«̧È ØM}b. °d«È «§∑MU» «“

îDd, {dËȨ̀ «ßX Øt ß}r ¢ußj ±dØe

îb±U‹ ±πU“ ¢Fu|i Ödœœ (≠NdßX ±u§uœ œ¸

œ≠∑dÇt îb±U‹ ̧« ̧Ë|X ØM}b).

>°d«È «|LMv ®LU, ≠Ij «“ ∞u«“Â §U≤∂v Ë ÆDFU‹

|bØv ±DU°o œß∑~UÁ ®LU, ≠dËî∑t ®bÁ ¢ußj

±d«Øe îb±U‹ ±πU“ «ß∑HUœÁ ØM}b.

>≥M~UÂ ¢ªK}t ØUßt Ë œ¸ •}s ¢L}e ØdœÊ, °t

¢}Gt ≥UÈ îdœ Øs(e) °º}U̧ °U œÆX œßX

°e≤}b: ¬≤NU °º}U̧ ¢}e ≥º∑Mb. îDd ¬ß}V

≤U®v «“ «ß∑HUœÁ ≤Uœß̧X œß∑~UÁ.

>¬≤NU °º}U̧ ¢}e ≥º∑Mb. ®LU °U|b «∞e«±U" ÇUÆu

(e)¸« œ«îq ØUßt îdœ ØdœÊ )f(Æd«̧ œ≥}b

Æ∂q «“ Äd ØdœÊ œË±v °U ±u«œÈ Øt ±v îu«≥}b

±ªKu◊ ØM}b. ®LU °U|b ÇUÆu (e)¸« °dœ«̧|b

Æ∂q «“ ¢ªK}t ØUßt îdœ ØdœÊ(f)≥dÖUÁ Øt

±u«œ ±ªKu◊ ±v ®u≤b. 

>etteniluoM®LU ±M∫Bd«" °d«È îdœ ØdœÊ ̈c«

œ¸ ®d«|j •b«Ø∏d ≤AUÊ œ«œÁ ®bÁ œ¸ §bË‰ –|q

(±Ib«̧ Ë “±UÊ) œ¸ ≤Ed Öd≠∑t ±v ®uœ. ette-

niluoM®LU ØU̧È ̈}d «“ ßU|d ́LKJdœ≥U ≥LâuÊ

îL}d ØdœÊ «§d« ≤Lv ØMb.

>«“ «ß∑HUœÁ «“ œß∑~UÁ œ¸ •U∞}Jt îU∞v «ßX

Ë œß∑u¸«∞FLq ≥UÈ ±U|l ¬±UœÁ ±v ØMb,

îuœœ«̧È ØM}b.

>«“ œßX “œÊ °t ÆDFU‹ ±∑∫dØ‡ «ØOb«"

îuœœ«̧ò ØM}b, Å∂d ØM}b ¢U ±ªKu◊ Øs ØU±ö"

±∑uÆn ®uœ Æ∂q «“ ¬≤Jt ∞u«“Â §U≤∂v ¸«

°dœ«̧|b.

>«“ ØU̧°dœ ∞u«“Â §U≤∂v °t ́Mu«Ê |J‡ ™d·

(°d«È ±MπLb ØdœÊ - ÄªX Ë Äe - {b́Hu≤v

ØdœÊ) îuœœ«̧È ØM}b. 

>«“ Æd«̧ œ«œÊ ∞u«“Â §U≤∂v œ¸ «§U‚ ±U|JdËË¥u

îuœœ«̧È ØM}b. 

>«“ ¬Ë|e«Ê ®bÊ ±uÈ °KMb, ̧ËßdÈ, Ød«Ë«‹ Ë

¨}dÁ ¸ËÈ ±ªKu◊ Øs œ¸ •U‰ ØU̧ ØdœÊ

îuœœ«̧È ØM}b.

œß∑u¸«∞FLq ≥UÈ «|LMv
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